

**SC No. 834/2022**  
**State Vs. Vishal @ Radhe & Ors.**  
**FIR No. 361/2022**  
**PS Baba Haridas Nagar**  
**U/s 395/397/411/34 IPC**  
**CNR No. DLSW01-010896-2022**

**18.04.2023**

*Regular Learned Addl. PP is on leave today.*

Present: None for State.

Accused Vishal @ Radhe, Rohan, Sagar, Ajeet @ Deepu, Dinesh and Gagan are present on bail.

Accused Saddam @ Raja is absent.

Shri Rajat Drall, counsel for accused Vishal @ Radhe, Rohan and Dinesh.

Warrant issued against the accused Saddam @ Raja received back with report that he has left the tenanted premises 7/8 months ago. Statement of Sushil Thakur has been recorded with this effect.

Notice issued to surety of accused Saddam @ Raja not received back.

In view of the above facts and circumstances, it appears that accused Saddam @ Raja is evading the process of this court and can not be served by way of ordinary process. Let process U/s 82 Cr.P.C be issued against him. Notice to his surety be also issued for NDOH.

Re-notify the matter on **27.07.2023**.

**(R.L. Meena)**  
**ASJ-05/South-West District**  
**Dwarka Courts/New Delhi**  
**18.04.2023** (vp)