

SC No. 834-2022
STATE Vs. **VISHAL @ Radhe** & Ors.
FIR No. 361/2022
PS : Baba Haridas Nagar
U/s : 395/397/411/34 IPC
CNR No. DLSW01-010896-2022

21.09.2023

Present: Shri Dushyant Siwatch, Ld. Addl. Public Prosecutor for the State.
Shri Rajat Drall, counsel for the accused Rohan, Dinesh, Ajeet and Vishal @ Radhe.
Shri Sunil Parashar, counsel for the complainant with complainant.
Accused Vishal @ Radhe, Rohan, Sagar, Ajeet @ Deepu, Dinesh and Gagan are present on bail.
Accused Saddam @ Raja is produced from JC.

Perusal of the case file reflects that process issued under Section 82 Cr.PC. against the accused Saddam @ Raja received back with report that relative of the said accused i.e. Khusboo W/o Nadeem had stated that accused is lodged in Tihar Jail in case FIR bearing No. 403/2023, under Section 302/34 IPC, PS Narela.

Accused is produced from JC and submits that he is in judicial custody since 4-5 months. Heard.

In view of the aforesaid facts, process under Section 82 Cr.P.C. issued against the accused Saddam @ Raja stands cancelled in the interest of justice.

Re-list the matter for arguments on the point of charge on 28.11.2023.

IO be summoned for next date of hearing.

(Gurmohina Kaur)
ASJ-05/South-West District,
Dwarka Courts/New Delhi
21.09.2023 (hg)